

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

KIMBERLY HOCKIN,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Civil No. 3:17-CV-1926-JR
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
<i>Defendant.</i>)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FEDERAL TAX CLINIC
OF THE LEGAL SERVICES CENTER OF HARVARD LAW SCHOOL IN
SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFF**

Professor T. Keith Fogg
Counsel for Amicus
Director, Federal Tax Clinic of the
Legal Services Center of
Harvard Law School
122 Boylston Street
Jamaica Plain, Massachusetts 02130
(617) 390-2532
kfogg@law.harvard.edu

Carlton M. Smith, Esq.
Counsel for Amicus
255 W. 23rd Street, Apt. 4AW
New York, New York 10011
(646) 230-1776
carltonsmth@aol.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
ARGUMENT	4
INTRODUCTION	4
I. Prior to the Enactment of the First Innocent Spouse Provisions, the District Courts Heard Refund Suits Involving the Issue of Whether the Taxpayer Had Filed a Joint Return.....	5
II. Under the First Innocent Spouse Provision at Former § 6013(e)(1), District Courts Heard Refund Suits.....	10
III. Section 6015 Was Enacted to Expand Both Substantive and Procedural Avenues for Raising Innocent Spouse Relief, Not to Eliminate Any Prior Avenues for Raising Such Relief, Including Refund Suits.....	13
IV. Confusion About the Wording of § 6015(e) Led Congress to Amend It in 2000 to Clarify That No Other Prior Avenues For Asserting Innocent Spouse Relief Had Been Repealed.....	20
V. Congress Did Not Impliedly Repeal District Court Refund Suits Raising Innocent Spouse Relief	26
VI. District Court Opinions Holding That § 6015 Relief Is Not Available as a Defense in Collection Suits Are Ill-Reasoned.....	30
VII. The Government’s Position That Refund Suits Involving § 6015 Are Not Generally Authorized Conflicts with Its Arguments in Recent Appellate Court Cases.....	33

CONCLUSION 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 48 F.2d 201 (5th Cir. 1931)	9
<i>Andrews v. United States</i> , 69 F. Supp. 2d 972 (N.D. Ohio 1999), <i>aff'd per unpublished opinion</i> , 225 F.3d 658 (table), 86 A.F.T.R.2d (RIA) 5466 (opinion) (6 th Cir 2000)	21-22
<i>Brown v. Commissioner</i> , 51 T.C. 116 (1968)	8
<i>Busse v. United States</i> , 542 F.2d 421 (7 th Cir. 1976)	12
<i>Calhoun v. Commissioner</i> , 23 T.C. 4 (1954)	7
<i>Cassity v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 1987-181	8
<i>Chandler v. United States</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174482 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 17, 2018), <i>adopted by district court at</i> 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173880 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 9, 2018)	25-26, 31
<i>Cheshire v. Commissioner</i> , 282 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Clevenger v. Commissioner</i> , 826 F.2d 1379 (4 th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Cole v. Commissioner</i> , 81 F.2d 485 (9 th Cir. 1935)	6
<i>Dakil v. United States</i> , 496 F.2d 431 (10 th Cir. 1974)	12
<i>Davidson v. Commissioner</i> , 144 T.C. 273 (2015)	15
<i>Downing v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2007-291	9
<i>Ewing v. Commissioner</i> , 122 T.C. 32 (2004)	15-16
<i>Favret v. United States</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21969 (E.D. La. 2003)	24

<i>Federbush v. Commissioner</i> , 34 T.C. 740 (1960), <i>aff'd</i> 325 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1963)	7-6
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960)	6,18-19, 21
<i>Flores v. United States</i> , 51 Fed. Cl. 49 (2001)	24-25
<i>Haag v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2011-87, <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Haag v. Shulman</i> , 683 F.3d 26 (1 st Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Helfrich v. Commissioner</i> , 25 T.C. 404 (1955)	7-8
<i>Hinck v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 501 (2007)	27-29
<i>In re Hopkins</i> , 146 F.3d 729 (9 th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>In re Lilly</i> , 76 F.3d 568 (4 th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>In re Pendergraft</i> , 2017 WL 1091935 (S.D. Tex. B.R. 2017)	31
<i>James v. Commissioner</i> , 322 Fed. Appx. 503 (9 th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (D.N.D. 2004)	23-24
<i>Kirtley v. Bickestaff</i> , 488 F.2d 768 (10 th Cir. 1973)	11
<i>Langley v. United States</i> , 716 Fed. Appx. 960 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Lucas v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 1989-320	8
<i>Magee v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2005-263	9
<i>Manton v. Commissioner</i> , 11 T.C. 831 (1948)	8
<i>Matuszak v. Commissioner</i> , 862 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2017)	2, 33-34
<i>McCord v. Granger</i> , 201 F.2d 103 (3d Cir. 1952)	8-9
<i>Mlay v. IRS</i> , 168 F. Supp. 2d 781 (S.D. Ohio 2001)	12

<i>Naufflett v. Commissioner</i> , 892 F.3d 649 (4 th Cir. 2018)	2, 33-34
<i>Parsons v. Commissioner</i> , 43 T.C. 378 (1964)	7
<i>Pirnia v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 1990-444	8
<i>Porter v. Commissioner</i> , 130 T.C. 115 (2008)	15
<i>Posadas v. National City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936)	27-28
<i>Ratana v. Commissioner</i> , 662 F.2d 220 (4 th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	27
<i>Rubel v. Commissioner</i> , 856 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2017)	2, 33
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 509 F.2d 162 (5 th Cir. 1975)	12
<i>Snyder v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 1983-751	8
<i>Taft v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2017-66	4, 18
<i>Thurner v. Commissioner</i> , 121 T.C. 43 (2003), <i>aff'd on other</i> <i>issues</i> 255 Fed. Appx. 90 (7 th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>United States v. Diehl</i> , 460 F. Supp. 1282 (S.D. Tex. 1976), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 586 F.2d 1080 (table), 1978 U.S. App. LEXIS 6785 (unpublished opinion) (5 th Cir. 1978)	13
<i>United States v. Grable</i> , 946 F.2d 896 (table), 1991 U.S. App. LEXIS 24484 (unpublished opinion) (6 th Cir. 1991)	12-13
<i>United States v. Haag</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22913 (D. Mass. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> 485 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2007)	31
<i>United States v. Hoffmann</i> , 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15872 (D. Utah 1993)	13
<i>United States v. Shanbaum</i> , 10 F.3d 305 (5 th Cir. 1994)	13

<i>Washington v. Commissioner</i> , 120 T.C. 137 (2003)	18
<i>Wilson v. Commissioner</i> , 705 F.3d 980 (9 th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Yuen v. United States</i> , 825 F.2d 244 (9 th Cir. 1987)	12

Statutes

26 U.S.C.:

§ 6013(d)(3)	7
former § 6013(e)	<i>passim</i>
former § 6013(e)(1)	10-13
§ 6015	<i>passim</i>
§ 6015(b)	2, 4, 14, 18 20, 29, 33
§ 6015(c)	2, 14, 20, 29, 33
§ 6015(e)	<i>passim</i>
§ 6015(e)(1)	18
§ 6015(e)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
§ 6015(e)(3)	19-20, 25-26
former § 6015(e)(3)(A)	18, 22
former § 6015(e)(3)(B)	22
former § 6015(e)(3)(C)	19
§ 6015(f)	<i>passim</i>
§ 6015(g)(1)	18, 22
§ 6015(g)(2)	22
§ 6015(g)(3)	22
§ 6211(a)	11
§ 6212	19
§ 6213(a)	12, 15, 18-19, 27
§ 6320	5, 17
§ 6330	5, 17
§ 6330(c)(2)(A)(i)	17
§ 6330(d)(1)	17
§ 6404(e)	28-29

§ 6404(h)	29
§ 6512(b)	18-19
§ 6532(a)	32
§ 7402	12, 30, 32
§ 7403	13, 20, 22, 30, 32
§ 7422(a)	12, 20
§ 7422(e)	19, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(1)	6, 12, 18 20, 26, 32
Revenue Act of 1938, §51(b), 52 Stat. 476	7
Pub. L. No. 91-679, §1, 84 Stat. 2063	10
Internal Revenue Service Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. 105-206:	
§3201	13
§3401	17
Community Renewal Tax Relief Act of 2000, Pub. L. 106-554, Appx. G:	
§ 313(a)(2)	22
§ 313(a)(3)	22
Tax Relief and Healthcare Act of 2006, Pub. L. 109-432, Div. C:	
§ 408(a)	18
§ 408(b)(1)	18
 Miscellaneous	
26 C.F.R. 301-6320-1(e)(2)	17
26 C.F.R. 301.6330-1(e)(2)	17

2017 IRS Data Book	9
Harold Dubroff and Brant Hellwig, <i>The United States Tax Court: An Historical Analysis</i> (2d ed. 2014)	6, 9-10
H. Rep. 105-364 (Part 1)	14
H. Rep. 106-1033	22-23
I.T. 1575, II-1 C.B. 144	6
NTA Annual Report to Congress:	
2007	30-31
2008	30
2009	30-31
2010	30-31
2012	30
2013	30-31
2015	30
2017	31
Carlton M. Smith, “How Can One Argue ‘It’s Not My Joint Return’ in Tax Court?”, <i>Tax Notes Today</i> , 2009 TNT 180-9 (Sept. 21, 2009)	3-4
